HOUSE COMMITTEE ON BUSINESS & LABOR

TAPE LOG
January 24,2007 Hearing Room D
3:00P.M. Tapes8-9
Corrected 1/30/07
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Mike Schaufler, Chair

Rep. Sal Esquivel, Vice-Chair
Rep. Paul Holvey, Vice-Chair
Rep. Vicki Berger

Rep. Chris Edwards

Rep. Diane Rosenbaum

Rep. Patti Smith

STAFF PRESENT: Theresa Van Winkle, Committee Administrator
Kristen Miller, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

HB 2405 — Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
SA 003 Chair Schaufler calls meeting to order at 3:03 p.m.
HB 2405 - PUBLIC HEARING
005 Chair Schaufler
007 Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator
020 Rep. Sara Gelser, State Representative, House District 16
043 Chair Schaufler
046 Rep. Kevin Cameron, State Representative, House District 19
065 Rep. Cameron
072 Chair Schaufler
078 Cory Streisinger, Director, Department of Consumer and
Business Services (DCBS) (EXHIBIT A)
095 Mark Long, Administrator, Building Codes Division (EXHIBIT
B)
125 Long
150 Long
175 Long
182 Chair Schaufler
185 Rep. Berger
SA 197 Long
217 Rep. Berger
219 Long
225 Rep. Berger
229 Long
234 Rep. Schaufler
236 Robert Wible, Director, Alliance for Building Regulatory Reform



9A

9A

280
310
351
356
360
381
388
395
399
425
450
475
020
045
055
058
062

086
106
108
110
115
132
138
145
151
160
162
166
174

192
208

239

265
270
275

288

300

325
352
360
372
380

in the Digital Age (ABRRDA) (EXHIBIT C)

Wible

Wible

Chair Schaufler

Rep. Berger

Wible

Chair Schaufler

Wible

Chair Schaufler

John Natteford, President, Willamette Consulting
Natteford

Natteford

Natteford

Natteford

Natteford

Chair Schaufler

Long

Royce Wammel, Project Manager, Department of Consumer and
Business Services (DCBS)

Wammel

Wammel

Chair Schaufler

Rep. Holvey

Long

Rep. Berger

Long

Rep. Berger

Wammel

Chair Schaufler

Long

Chair Schaufler

Stan Heil, Member, National Electrical Contract Association
(NECA)

Heil

Frank Wall, Executive Director, Plumbing Mechanical
Contractors Association (PMCA)

Bill Cross, Representative, Oregon Building Officials
Association (OBOA)

Cross

Chair Schaufler

Brian Kreig, Representative, Sheet Metal and Air-Conditioning
Contractors Association (SMACNA)

Jeff Dean, Director of Governmental Affairs, Associated
Building & Contractors (ABC)

Lori Graham, Senior Management Analyst, Bureau of
Development Services, City of Portland (EXHIBIT D)
Graham

Chair Schaufler

Mark Landaur, Office of Government Relations, City of Portland
Chair Schaufler

Greg Miller, Government Relations Specialist, Associated



8B

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

387
390
412
423
434
445
453
462

021
031

oSowp

General Contractors (AGC)
Chair Schaufler

Long

Rep. Esquivel

Long

Rep. Esquivel

Long

Chair Schaufler

Chair Schaufler

Chair Schaufler

Chair Schaufler adjourns the meeting at 4:06 p.m.

HB 2405, written testimony, Cory Streisinger, 4 pp
HB 2405, informational packet, Mark Long, 142 pp
HB 2405, written testimony, Robert Wible, 7 pp
HB 2405, written testimony, Lori Graham, 2 pp



