## HOUSE COMMITTEE ON BUSINESS & LABOR

## **TAPE LOG**

January 24, 2007 Hearing Room D

3:00 P.M. Tapes 8 - 9

Corrected 1/30/07

MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Mike Schaufler, Chair

Rep. Sal Esquivel, Vice-Chair Rep. Paul Holvey, Vice-Chair

Rep. Vicki Berger Rep. Chris Edwards Rep. Diane Rosenbaum Rep. Patti Smith

STAFF PRESENT: Theresa Van Winkle, Committee Administrator

Kristen Miller, Committee Assistant

**MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:** 

HB 2405 – Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
8A	003	Chair Schaufler calls meeting to order at 3:03 p.m.
HB 2405 – PU	BLIC HEARING	
	005	Chair Schaufler
	007	Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator
	020	Rep. Sara Gelser, State Representative, House District 16
	043	Chair Schaufler
	046	Rep. Kevin Cameron, State Representative, House District 19
	065	Rep. Cameron
	072	Chair Schaufler
	078	Cory Streisinger, Director, Department of Consumer and
		Business Services (DCBS) (EXHIBIT A)
	095	Mark Long, Administrator, Building Codes Division (EXHIBIT
		B)
	125	Long
	150	Long
	175	Long
	182	Chair Schaufler
	185	Rep. Berger
8A	197	Long
	217	Rep. Berger
	219	Long
	225	Rep. Berger
	229	Long
	234	Rep. Schaufler
	236	Robert Wible, Director, Alliance for Building Regulatory Reform

		' (I D' '( I A (ADDDDA) (DVIIIDIE C)
	200	in the Digital Age (ABRRDA) (EXHIBIT C)
	280	Wible
	310	Wible
	351	Chair Schaufler
	356	Rep. Berger
	360	Wible
	381	Chair Schaufler
	388	Wible
	395	Chair Schaufler
	399	John Natteford, President, Willamette Consulting
	425	Natteford
	450	Natteford
	475	Natteford
9A	020	Natteford
	045	Natteford
	055	Chair Schaufler
	058	Long
	062	Royce Wammel, Project Manager, Department of Consumer and
	086	Business Services (DCBS) Wammel
	106	Wammel
	108	Chair Schaufler
	110	
	115	Rep. Holvey
	132	Long Per Perger
	132	Rep. Berger
	145	Long Per Perger
	151	Rep. Berger Wammel
	160	
		Chair Schaufler
	162	Long Chair Schaufler
	166	
	174	Stan Heil, Member, National Electrical Contract Association (NECA)
9A	192	Heil
)A	208	Frank Wall, Executive Director, Plumbing Mechanical
		Contractors Association (PMCA)
	239	Bill Cross, Representative, Oregon Building Officials
		Association (OBOA)
	265	Cross
	270	Chair Schaufler
	275	Brian Kreig, Representative, Sheet Metal and Air-Conditioning
		Contractors Association (SMACNA)
	288	Jeff Dean, Director of Governmental Affairs, Associated
	200	Building & Contractors (ABC)
	300	Lori Graham, Senior Management Analyst, Bureau of
	225	Development Services, City of Portland (EXHIBIT D)
	325	Graham Chair Sahauflar
	352	Chair Schaufler
	360	Mark Landaur, Office of Government Relations, City of Portland Chair Schaufler
	372	
	380	Greg Miller, Government Relations Specialist, Associated

		General Contractors (AGC)
	387	Chair Schaufler
	390	Long
	412	Rep. Esquivel
	423	Long
	434	Rep. Esquivel
	445	Long
	453	Chair Schaufler
	462	Chair Schaufler
8B	021	Chair Schaufler
	031	Chair Schaufler adjourns the meeting at 4:06 p.m.

## **EXHIBIT SUMMARY**

- A. HB 2405, written testimony, Cory Streisinger, 4 pp
- B. HB 2405, informational packet, Mark Long, 142 pp
- C. HB 2405, written testimony, Robert Wible, 7 pp
- D. HB 2405, written testimony, Lori Graham, 2 pp